

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0376

LINN COUNTY NO. EQCV08415

P.M. and C.M.

Plaintiffs-Counterclaim Defendants-Appellees

vs.

T.B. and D.B.

Defendants-Counterclaimants-Appellants.

APPLICATION FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR LINN COUNTY, IOWA
HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER L. BRUNS, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

DEFENDANTS-COUNTERCLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS'
FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Harold J. Cassidy, Esq. (041562007)
THE CASSIDY LAW FIRM
750 Broad Street, Suite 3
Shrewsbury, New Jersey 07702
Tel: (732) 747-3999
Fax: (732) 747-3944
Email: hjc@haroldcassidy.com
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Andrew B. Howie Esq.(AT0003716)
SHINDLER, ANDERSON,
GOPLERUD & WEESE P.C.
5015 Grand Ridge Drive, Suite 100
West Des Moines, IA 50265-5749
Tel: (515) 223-4567
Fax: (515) 223-8887
Email: howie@sagwlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

LEGAL ARGUMENT 12

INTRODUCTION 12

 POINT I

 The Order of the District Court Terminating the
 Relationship Between Baby H and T.B., and
 Enforcing the Surrogacy Contract Violates the
 Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection
 Rights of Both Baby H and T.B. Guaranteed by the
 Fourteenth Amendment of the United States
 Constitution 13

 Point II

 T.B., as the mother who carried Baby H, enjoys
 legal status as her mother under Iowa law 22

 Point III

 Enforcement of the Surrogacy Contract Violates
 Iowa’s Statutes and Public Policy 31

CONCLUSION 34

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT 34

CERTIFICATION OF ATTORNEY'S COSTS 35

CERTIFICATION OF FILING 35
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases Cited | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>A.G.R. v. D.R. et al.</i> , Superior Court of New Jersey, Dec. 2009 http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/national/2009231_SURROGATE.pdf?mcubz=1 | 29, 31 |
| <i>Caban v. Mohammod</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W. 2d 282 (Iowa 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Glonn v. Amer. Guaranteed and Liability Insur. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968) | 4 |
| <i>Hornby v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1997) | 24 |
| <i>In re Baby M</i> , 537 A.2d 1227 (N.J. 1988) | 31, 34 |
| <i>In re B.G.C.</i> , 496 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1993) | 27 |
| <i>In re C.K.G., et al.</i> , 173 S.W. 3d 714, (Tenn 2005) | 26, 30 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Bethard</i> , 526 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W. 2d 768 (Iowa 2003) | 33 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Parentage of T.J.S. et al.</i> ; 54 A.3d 263 (N.J. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Parentage of T.J.S. et al.</i> , 16 A.3d 306 (N.J. App. Div. 20110) | 29 |
| <i>Johnson v Calvert</i> , 5 Cal 4 th 84 (1993) | 28, 30, 31 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Alcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) | 18 |
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W. 2d 417 (Iowa 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Steenhoek</i> , 182 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 1971) | 24 |
| <i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Services</i> , 523 U.S. 53 (2001) | 20 |

Statutes Cited

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Cal. Fam §7610(a)..... | 28 |
| Cal. Fam. §7960 | 28 |
| Cal. Fam. §7962 | 28 |
| I.C.A. §54.6(5) | 25 |
| I.C.A. §232.2(39)..... | 22 |
| I.C.A. §600.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 18 |
| I.C.A. §600A.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 17, 18, 32 |
| I.C.A. §600.3 | 17 |
| I.C.A. §600A.2 | 3, 23 |

N.J. Stat. Ann. §9:17-41..... 29

Administrative Code Provisions Cited

I.A.C. §641-99.15..... 15, 16

I.A.C. §641-99.15(6)(b)..... 16

I.A.C. §641-99.15(6)(f) 17

Court Rules Cited

App. Pro. R..6.1101(2)(a)..... 1

App. Pro. R. 6.1101(2)(b) 1

App. Pro. R. 6.1101(2)(d) 1, 2

App. Pro. R. 6.1101(2)(f)..... 1, 2

App. Pro. R. 6.1103(1)(b)(1) 1

App. Pro. R. 6.1103(1)(b)(2) 1

App. Pro. R. 6.1103(1)(b)(3) 1

App. Pro. R. 6.1103(1)(b)(4) 1

Constitutional Authorities Cited

The Fourteenth Amendment of
the United States Constitution..... *passim*

Other Authorities

European Parliament Annual Report on Human Rights,
November 30, 2015..... 9

New Jersey Bio-Ethics Report (1992) “*After Baby M,
The Legal, Ethical and Social Dimensions of
Surrogacy.*” 9
